CORPORATION PROCEEDINGS

Lockport Municipal Building

Regular Meeting Official Record

> June 17, 2020 5:15 P.M.

Mayor Michelle M. Roman called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

The following Common Council members answered the roll call:

Aldermen Abbott, Devine, Oates, Schratz, and Van De Mark.

Alderman Kantor absent.

INVOCATION

MAYOR'S UPDATE

RECESS

Recess for public input.

061720.1

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

On motion of Alderman Devine, seconded by Alderman Schratz, the minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 3, 2020 are hereby approved as printed in the Journal of Proceedings. Ayes 5. Carried.

FROM THE CITY CLERK

The Clerk submitted payrolls, bills for services and expenses, and reported that the Department Heads submitted reports of labor performed in their departments. Referred to the Finance Committee.

Communications (which have been referred to the appropriate City officials) 6/17/20 Paul K. Oates, City Clerk – notification that the Lockport Municipal Offices will be closed as follows in the month of July in observance of Independence Day.

Friday, July 3rd

There will be no change in garbage collection. Referred to the Media.

Notice of Defect:

6/2/20

62 Minard Street - tree

6/15/20

16 Alabama Place – tree

Referred to the Director of Streets and Parks.

Notice of Claim:

6/10/20

Jady Hausler, 77 High Street, Lockport, NY

Referred to the Corporation Counsel.

MOTIONS & RESOLUTIONS

061720.2

By Alderman Oates:

Resolved, that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to issue orders in favor of the claimants for payrolls, bills, and services to be paid on June 19, 2020 as follows:

General Fund	Fund A		\$124,047.90
Water Fund	Fund FX		\$ 14,342.46
Sewer Fund	Fund G		\$ 37,594.39
Capital Projects	Fund H		\$323,404.95
Refuse Fund	Fund CL		\$ 145.35
Self Insurance	Fund MS		\$ 53,586.15
Community Dev.	Fund CD		\$ 2,200.00
Payroll	Pay Date	6/4	\$439,933.72

Seconded by Alderman Vandemark and adopted. Ayes 5.

061720.3

By Alderman Oates:

Resolved, that in accordance with Section 11-C of the New York Domestic Relations Law, the Common Council of the City of Lockport appoints John Lombardi III as a Marriage Officer for the City of Lockport for a term of two years.

Seconded by Alderman Abbott and adopted. Ayes 5.

061720.4

By Alderman Devine:

Whereas, the City of Lockport Common Council believes that the Rotary Club is able and willing to assist the City's Highways and Parks Departments with regard to clean-up, repair and general improvements in the City trails on Market Street from Scalzo Park to Vine Street; and

Whereas, the City of Lockport Common Council understands that the Rotary Club will also work with AFSCME Union members and leaders, with regard to the clean-up, repair and general improvements to said trails in the City; now, therefore be it

Resolved, that the City of Lockport Common Council hereby permits the Rotary Club to work in conjunction with the City of Lockport Highways and Parks Departments, and the AFSCME Union members and leaders, to clean, repair, and make general improvements to the trails in the City of Lockport on Market Street from Scalzo Park to Vine Street.

Seconded by Alderman Oates and adopted. Ayes 5.

75 6/17/20

061720.5 Uniform Paving Standards - WITHDRAWN

061720.5A

By Alderman Schratz:

Resolved, that pursuant to his request, Lockport City Court Judge William J. Watson is hereby granted permission to conduct a Community Forum in Ida Fritz Park on Saturday, June 27th, 2020 at 12 noon, and be it further

Resolved, that said permission includes the following:

1. To operate a market place at the park for the sale of food and drink items,

2. Barricade West Avenue and Park Avenue at Hawley Street to North Transit Street and Hawley Street between Park Avenue and West Avenue

And be it further

Resolved, that said permission is subject to the filing of a certificate of insurance with the City Clerk naming the City of Lockport as additional insured, and be it further

Resolved, that the practice of social distancing and the use of masks by attendees is

followed in conjunction with New York State guidelines, and be it further

Resolved, that the Director of Streets and Parks is hereby authorized and directed to arrange for delivery of barricades, traffic cones, and street closed signs to the area prior to the event, and be it further

Resolved, that the City of Lockport hereby prohibits entry to Ida Fritz Park of all bicycles, skateboards, and dogs during the Community Forum due to pedestrian traffic.

Seconded by Alderman Vandemark and adopted. Ayes 5.

061720.6

ADJOURNMENT

At 5:53 P.M. Alderman Devine moved the Common Council be adjourned until 5:30 P.M., Wednesday, July 1, 2020.

Seconded by Alderman Oates and adopted. Ayes 5.

PAUL K. OATES City Clerk